## **SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1736**

A RESOLUTION congratulating Sloane Lewis for being named Miss Kansas 2012.

WHEREAS, Sloane Lewis of Norwich was crowned Miss Kansas. As Miss Kansas, Sloane Lewis will serve as a role model and spokeswoman at public events throughout the state. As Miss Kansas, Sloane went on to participate in the Miss America pageant in January 2013; and

WHEREAS, Sloane is currently a student at the University of Kansas. Her goal is to graduate with a Bachelor of Arts degree in Political Science and International Studies and start law school in the fall of 2013; and

WHEREAS, Sloane has received several scholastic honors including the University of Kansas Dean's Honor Roll for Fall 2011, Alpha Chi Omega Scholastic Achievement for Fall 2011, the Norwich High School Alumni Association Scholarship and the Eagle Honor Roll for 2005-2009; and

WHEREAS, Sloane has served as Vice President/Recruitment Chair of Alpha Chi Omega Sorority, 2009 Student Council President at Norwich High School, and Treasurer/Secretary for the Kansas Association for Youth; and

WHEREAS, Sloane is dedicated to empowering at-risk youth. Furthering that goal, Sloane currently serves as the Volunteer Program coordinator for StopGap, Inc., an organization that educates foster children about the transition from foster care to adulthood: Now, therefore,

*Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas:* That we congratulate Sloane Lewis for being named Miss Kansas 2012. Sloane is very active in her community and in her school, and she will serve as a great role model for Kansans; and

*Be it further resolved:* That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide two enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Faust-Goudeau.

Senate Resolution No.1736 was sponsored by Senator Oletha Faust-Goudeau.

I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.